336 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1975 Ch. 94

1

special law which provides that the sheriff is to receive the compen-

tion provided by law for boarding prisoners.

9

ing final enactment,

Approved May 7, 1975.

CHAPTER 9%5—S.F.No.236

" An act relating to public welfare; permitting county welfare boards to charge
fees for social services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 393.12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA: : :

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 393.12, is amended to
read: : :

393.12 PUBLIC WELFARE; FEES FOR SOCIAL SERVICES, A
county welfare board may charge fees for hememalter and day eare-s0-
cial services furnished to a family or individual not on public assis-
tance. The county welfare board shall establish fee schedules based on
the recipient’s ability to pay and for day care services on the recom-
mendations of the appropriate advisory council. The schedules shall be
subject to the approval of the commissioner of public weifare. :

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective on October-1,
1975.

Approved May 7, 1975.

CHAPTER 9% —S.F.No.565

An act relating to school districts; investment of school district funds; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 471.561. :

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 471.561, is amended
to read:

471561 EDUCATION; COUNTIES, CITIES AND SCHOOL DIS-
TRICTS; INVESTMENT OF FUNDS. In addition to other investments
authorized by law, a city e, county or school district may invest mon-
eys in thefr-its treasury which are not currently needed, in securities is-
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sued by the United States government or agency or instrumentality
thereof or the state of Minnesota or any agency, instrumentality, politi-
cal subdivision or municipality therein, when such securities are ac-
companied by simultaneous repurchase agreements issued by a state
or federally chartered banking institution under the terms of which the
securities are to be repurchased by the particular banking institution
on a specified date at a predetermined price.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following jts final enactment.

Approved May 7, 1975.

CHAPTER 97—S.F.No.1302
" [Coded in Part]

An act relating to veterans; providing a Vietnam veterans bonus to the next
of kin of those veterans missing in action; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sec-
tions 197.971, Subdivision 2 and by adding subdivisions; 197.972; 197.973; and
197.976, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 197.971, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. VIETNAM VETERANS BONUS; NEXT OF KIN. “Appli-
cant” means a veteran or his guardian, or a beneficiary or his guard-

payments, who has filed an application therefor with the commis-
sioner.

Sec. 2, Minnesota Statutes 18974, Section 197 971, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 11. “Missing in action” means the official department of de-
fense classification reserved for those Vietnam veterans whose status
is or was unknown.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 197.971, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

the mother, the father, a person standing in loco parentis, in the order
named,

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 197.972, is amended to
read:
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